HAL Id: hal-00747020
Submitted on 1 Dec 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

the ephemerides SAT351 of JPL find by HORIZONS web-interface.
Date Obs Time (t∗) TASS 1.7 Lainey (2011) JPL (SAT351)
year, Type code UTC D′′x D′′y D′′x D′′y D′′x D′′y Q
m., day h, m, s mas mas mas mas
2008 12 19 4o5 ATH 2 11 13.92 0.6 –3.5 –0.6 7.7 –8.3 11.1 0
2008 12 19 4o5 SAB 2 11 15.88 2.6 –16.7 1.4 –5.4 –6.0 –2.1 0
2008 12 19 4o5 SAM 2 11 29.54 11.1 –45.3 9.9 –34.1 2.8 –31.3 0
2008 12 19 4o5 TER 2 11 26.66 6.8 –12.1 5.6 –0.8 –2.4 2.1 0
2008 12 22 2o3 SYD 14 48 39.26 51.4 –26.0 34.9 –22.8 32.7 –18.5 0
2008 12 24 3o2 ATH 2 0 53.79 13.1 3.8 –4.2 4.3 –8.9 –0.4 0
2008 12 24 3o2 MON 2 0 56.14 18.0 3.9 0.7 4.4 –3.9 0.3 0
2008 12 24 3o2 SAM 2 0 57.89 22.3 –6.3 5.1 –6.0 –0.1 –9.3 0
2008 12 24 3o2 SCH 2 0 55.22 16.8 –6.7 –0.5 –6.4 –5.1 –11.3 0
2009 1 7 1o2 PIC 4 38 22.53 109.5 13.8 2.6 –7.4 –1.9 –54.6 0
2009 1 8 3o2 BDX 4 7 16.92 –27.1 13.9 –46.7 14.3 –50.9 10.3 0
2009 1 8 3o2 SCH 4 7 38.10 20.2 38.3 0.8 38.7 –3.4 34.1 0
2009 1 22 2e3 MTR 7 47 35.45 –3.1 9.4 –1.6 8.4 – – 0
2009 2 2 1e3 IT2 5 26 15.25 127.5 –30.9 21.4 –41.2 – – 0
2009 2 2 1e3 LAS 5 26 8.06 108.8 17.7 2.9 7.3 – – 0
2009 2 2 1e3 MTR 5 20 0.18 –84.7 0.8 –184.1 –8.1 – – 1
2009 2 4 1e3 GAS 2 41 53.54 –206.2 –38.2 –314.6 –49.4 – – 1
2009 2 6 2o3 MTR 11 27 55.45 10.9 –4.8 5.0 –7.0 1.2 –12.1 0
2009 5 6 3e2 KAM 14 6 23.06 –13.5 3.2 –0.2 6.2 – – 0
2009 6 20 2e3 IT1 0 8 5.01 27.9 11.7 –8.3 10.0 – – 0
2009 6 20 2e3 IT2 0 8 16.26 50.7 11.9 14.6 10.1 – – 0
2009 7 1 4e5 DAR 7 34 18.25 8.4 11.0 0.7 23.0 – – 0
2009 7 2 3e4 UMA 5 50 32.57 163.4 1.4 146.9 20.9 – – 1
2009 7 7 3e4 ATH 19 6 37.87 15.7 –30.1 1.4 –6.8 – – 0
2009 7 14 4e5 IT1 21 7 5.10 61.1 –14.2 42.6 –1.3 – – 0
2009 7 16 2e3 IT1 22 19 1.51 32.3 –53.2 5.3 –59.6 – – 0
the form of the angular separation s (in arcseconds) and position
angle A (in degrees) corresponding to X′′(t∗) and Y′′(t∗). The
minimum level S min of normalized flux is also given. We assign
flag Q to each observation in order to indicate the quality and
the reliability of the result. Flag Q may have one of the follow-
ing two values: “0” for normally determined coordinates and “1”
for the results obtained from poor photometric data.
Right ascensions and declinations are measured in the ICRF.
All angular quantities are in arcseconds but the positon angle is
given in degrees. In the case of a mutual occultation t∗, is the
time of topocentric observation of satellites, and for a mutual
eclipse t∗ is the time of topocentric observation of the eclipsed
satellite. Table 7 gives the astrometric results. This table is avail-
able in electronic form from the Natural Satellites Data Center
service3.
The residuals (O–C) with respect to the applied theories of
satellite motion are given in Table 7. We compare the extracted
astrometric data with the following models: TASS 1.7 (Duriez
& Vienne 1997), Lainey et al. (2011) made with the numerical
integration and based on a large series of observations and to the
ephemerides SAT351 of JPL find by HORIZONS web-interface.
10. Estimation of the accuracy of the derived
astrometric results
We estimate the accuracy of the derived astrometric results us-